board of county commissioners of Hennepin county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 645.021.

Approved June 3, 1969.

CHAPTER 919-S. F. No. 2262

An act relating to court reporters and their salaries and expenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 486.05.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 486.05, is amended to read:

District court reporters; salaries. The judge by an order filed with the county auditors on or before the second Monday in June, 1967, and on or before the second Monday in June annually thereafter, shall fix and establish the salary of the court reporter at an amount not exceeding \$10,000 \$11,500 per year, and, in such order, each judge, except those judges in the second and fourth judicial districts, shall apportion the salaries of the reporters in their respective districts among the several counties, and each county shall be required by such order to pay a specified amount thereof in monthly installments, which shall be such proportion of the whole salary as the population in each county bears to the total population in the district as set forth in the most recent federal census. It is provided, however, that in the event a judge is temporarily transferred to hold court in some county other than in his judicial district then, and in that event, the said county shall pay that part of the monthly salary of the judge's reporter as that part of the month worked by said reporter in said county. Each reporter shall have and maintain his residence in the district in which he is appointed. The reporter, in addition to his salary, shall be paid such sums as he shall accrue as necessary mileage, traveling, and hotel expenses while absent from the city or village in which he resides in the discharge of his official duties, such expenses to be paid by the county for which the same were incurred upon presentation of a verified itemized statement thereof approved by the judge; and the auditor of such county, upon presentation of such approved statement, shall issue his warrant in payment thereof.

All laws now in force relating to the salary of district court reporters inconsistent herewith relating to any and all counties are

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

hereby repealed and superseded, except the manner of setting salary as hereinbefore set forth shall not apply to the second nor the fourth judicial districts.

Approved June 3, 1969.

CHAPTER 920—S. F. No. 2281

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the county of Ramsey; providing authority for the county board to make certain appropriations of money.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Ramsey county; authority to make certain appropriations. The board of county commissioners of Ramsey county upon recommendation of the Ramsey county auditor may make a supplemental appropriation of funds to a county departmental budget during the course of a budget year. Such appropriation shall be to authorize the use and expenditure of funds accruing to the county of Ramsey which were not derived from taxation by the county board and not anticipated in the budget as estimated receipts.
- Sec. 2. This act becomes effective upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 3, 1969.

CHAPTER 921-S. F. No. 2490

Not Coded

An act authorizing Independent School District No. 719 to issue bonds in excess of the limitation prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.53.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **Independent school district No. 719;** bonds. Notwithstanding the limitations on indebtedness imposed by Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.53, Independent School District

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.